
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 30th June, 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
Councillors: Rob Appleyard, Steve Hedges and 
Karen Warrington 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
pre
[...]
to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 31ST MAY 2022 AND 8TH JUNE 2022 (Pages 

5 - 12) 
 

 
6.   LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 13 - 20) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 
 

 
7.   APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT: PITCH 24, 

JIMMY’S KEBAB, TERRACE WALK, BATH. (Pages 21 - 46) 
 
 
 

 



8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution:  
 

“the Sub-Committee having been satisfied that the public interest would be 
better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, RESOLVES 
that the public shall be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 
100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.    
 

 
9.   CONSIDERATION OF FIT AND PROPER - 22/00594/TAXI (Pages 47 - 90) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458.



 
6 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 31st May, 2022 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 31st May, 2022 

 
Present:- Councillors Steve Hedges (Chair), Sally Davis and Karen Warrington 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team Leader) and Geoff Cannon (Public 
Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

  
10    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.  
  

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

13    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

14    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 19TH MAY 2022  
 
The Chair, Councillor Steve Hedges agreed the minutes in principle, but asked for 
another member who was present on the day in question to give their approval when 
they were next present at a meeting. 
  

15    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting and all parties confirmed that 
they had received and understood it. 
  

16    APPLICATION FOR A TABLES AND CHAIRS PERMIT: SUB 13 WINE BAR, 4 
EDGAR BUILDINGS, BATH  
 
The Deputy Team Leader, Legal Services addressed the Sub-Committee. She 
explained that the complainant, Mr Sagi had brought some additional information to 
the meeting that he would like the Sub-Committee to view. She said that the 
applicant had also been made aware of this and had viewed the information prior to 
the beginning of the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Terrill Wolyn addressed the Sub-Committee. She said that 
within the bundle of information supplied by Mr Sagi there were things not referred to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
7 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 31st May, 2022 

in the initial representations and that they would object to any new information from 
other complainants as these had not been raised earlier.  
 
She stated that they were happy for some photos to be submitted and that some 
were already within the agenda pack and had agreed with Mr Sagi what they would 
allow the Sub-Committee to view. 
 
Mr Sagi addressed the Sub-Committee. He stated that he included all documents 
that he felt were relevant from his point of view. He said that he understood that the 
process needs to be fair for all parties. 
 
The Deputy Team Leader, Legal Services explained that the applicant had also 
brought some additional photos regarding refuse to show the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Sagi said that he did not feel that the photos were relevant to the application as 
they were of rubbish not caused by the applicant. 
 
The applicant, Mr Whelehan explained that it is refuse that is cleaned up on a regular 
basis from other sources by their cleaners. 
 
The Chair announced that he would allow Mr Sagi’s additional information to be 
submitted subject to removal of the documents that the applicant did not agree to 
and he would allow the applicant’s additional information.  
  
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 
He explained that an application had been received for a Tables and Chairs permit 
from Tim Whelehan, Director of Sub 13 Wine Bar. 
 
He stated that application is for an outside seating area in front of Sub 13 and in front 
of the neighbouring premises ‘Mailboxes’ and The Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
He added that the times applied for are 11:00 to midnight every day with no changes 
to the times and overall area dimensions and location authorised by the previous 
Tables and Chairs Permit which expired on 30 April 2022. 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that an objection was received from a neighbouring 
business premises and that the grounds for the objection were: 
 
Concern over litter left in the proposed Tables and Chairs Permit area in front of 
‘Mailboxes’ premises and the disruption caused to customers using ‘Mailboxes’ 
premises after normal opening hours. 
 
Decision and Reasons 
 
Members have had to determine an application to place tables and chairs on the 
highway outside of the premises at Sub 13, 4 Edgar Buildings, Bath, as well as 
neighbouring premises Mailboxes and the Citizens Advice Bureau.  In doing so they 
took account of the Highways Act 1980 and the Human Rights Act 1998 and 
balanced the representations from Mailboxes against the application. 
 

Page 6



 
8 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Tuesday, 31st May, 2022 

As a preliminary issue members determined whether or not to allow additional 
information from the applicant and 
[...]
dence to confirm that the litter and purported urination 
was attributable to the premises. Members note that the premises is in the 
heart of Bath city centre on a busy street.  
 

  They noted that pedestrians should be able to pass and re-pass without 
obstruction alongside side of the area where it is proposed to site the tables 
and chairs. 
 

  They noted that the applicant agreed to site a form of barrier either side of the 
entrance to Mailboxes to ensure unobstructed access to and from that 
business for its customers. 

 
  They noted that it would be a standard condition of the permit that the holder 

should not cause any unnecessary obstruction of the highways or danger to 
persons using it and should not permit persons to gather so as to cause a 
nuisance or annoyance or danger to any person lawfully using the highway 
and that any breach of such condition may be dealt under section 115K of 
Highways Act 1980.  

 
  They noted that it would be a standard condition of the permit that the holder 

shall maintain the area in a clean and tidy condition during the permitted 
hours and shall leave it clean and tidy and unobstructed including washing 
down the area. 

 
Authority is delegated to the licensing officer to issue the permit with the attachment 
of the standard terms and conditions as well as the following condition: 
 

  The holder will at all times when the tables and chairs permit is in use outside 
of Mailboxes, site a form of barrier either side of the entrance which area is 
indicated as 2m wide on the site plan, to ensure unobstructed access to those 
premises.  

 
The meeting ended at 11.46 am  

 
Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 8



 
10 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard, Michael Evans and Steve Hedges 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader, Legal Services) and Geoff Cannon 
(Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

  
17    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.  
  

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

20    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

21    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting and all parties confirmed that 
they had received and understood it. 
  

22    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR: FLUTE, GROUND 
FLOOR AND BASEMENT, 9 EDGAR BUILDINGS, BATH. BA1 2EE  
 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 
He explained that an application has been made under s.17 Licensing Act 2003 by 
Book My Table Limited for Flute, Ground Floor and Basement, 9 Edgar Buildings, 
Bath. He advised that the premises is located within the BANES Cumulative Impact 
Area and the Cumulative Impact Policy is relevant to this application. 
 
He stated that relevant representations have been received within the statutory 
period. 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that the application proposes the following 
licensable activities: 
 
Live Music indoors 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs every day. 
 
Recorded Music indoors 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs every day. 

Page 9



 
11 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 

 
Late Night Refreshment indoors 23:00hrs to 02:00hrs every day. 
 
Supply of Alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 08:00hrs to 
02:00hrs every day. 
 
Non – Standard timings: from normal opening time on New Year’s Eve to opening 
time the following day for all licensable activities above. 
 
Piers Warne, solicitor for the applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee and explained 
that revisions had been made to the application and that these had been shared with 
the interested part
[...]
for and against the application and balanced 
their competing interests.  
 
Members noted that there had been no representations from Responsible Authorities 
nor the Licensing Authority.  
 
Members noted that licensing and planning are separate regimes. 
 
Members were satisfied on the evidence they heard and read that the application, 
including updated operating schedule and additional/amended conditions offered, 
would promote the licensing objectives and would be unlikely to add to cumulative 
impact, for the reasons indicated by Mr Warne in his oral submissions set out above.  
 
Authority is therefore delegated to the licensing officer to issue the licence with 
conditions consistent with the updated operating schedule subject to the following 
additions offered by the Applicant and indicated below, which members consider to 
be appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance licensing objective: 
 
Additions to updated operating schedule: 
 
Under Public Nuisance 
 
“The collection of empty bottles etc to take place between 0900 hours and 1700 
hours only” shall be amended to say “The collection of empty bottles etc to take 
place between 0900 hours and 1700 hours only. Bottles etc will not be emptied 
outside, outside of the hours of 0900 and 1700 hours.” 
 
“No more than 2 musicians will perform at any one time. No live drums will be 
permitted as part of live music.” Shall be amended to say “No more than 2 musicians 
will perform at any one time. No live drums, including electronic drum pads and 
electronic drum kits, will be permitted as live music.”  
 
“All windows to the premises will be closed during regulated entertainment.” 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.31 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 

Page 12



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
APPLICATIONS FOR 

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS, CONSENTS  
 

 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Committe
[...]
s all parties have 
received and understood procedure

Meeting reconvened in public and Chair 
announces decision. Reasons given 
and parties advised decision will be 

confirmed in writing.

Committee moves to private session to  
determine matter.

Licensee makes closing statement

Complainant makes closing statement.

Licensing Officer invited to comment. 
Officer may be questioned.

Licensee presents case and may call 
witnesses. Questions may be asked by 
Members and other parties.

Complainant presents case and may 
call witnesses. Questions may be 
asked by Members and other parties 
witnesses

If Complainant/Licensee not present 
Committee decides whether to proceed 

or defer on notice

Chair introduces Members and Officers 
present

Licensing Officer introduces report

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Printed on recycled paper  

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 

MEETING/ 
DECISION 
MAKER: 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
MEETING/ 
DECISION 
DATE: 

 

 
Thursday 16th. June 2022 

 
Agenda 
Item 
Number 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Application for Variation of a Street Trading Consent  
 
Pitch 24, Jimmy’s Kebab, Terrace Walk, Bath. 
 

WARD: Kingsmead 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Annex A - Application  

Annex B - Copy of current Street Trading Consent (includes Street Trading Conditions) 

Annex C - Plan of Pitch 24 location 

Annex D - Objections received 

Annex E - B&NES Street Trading Conditions (as published on the Council website) 

Annex F - B&NES Street Trading Policy 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 

1.1 On 20 March 2022 an application was received to vary the Street Trading 
Consent times for Jimmy’s Kebab, Pitch 24, Terrace Walk, Bath, from finishing 
at 03:00hrs to finishing at 04:00hrs every day (to trade an hour later). 
 
Objections to the application have been received from occupants of nearby 
properties and a Local Councillor. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub Committee determines the application. 
 

3 THE REPORT 
 

3.1 An application has been received from Mehmet Yilmaz, Operator of Jimmy’s  
Kebab mobile food van and Street Trading Consent Holder for Pitch 24,  

 Terrace Walk, Bath. (Annex A). 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Printed on recycled paper  

 

3.2 The times applied for are: 20:30hrs to 04:00hrs every day (the start time 
is unaltered). Notification of the application was posted at the proposed 
location giving persons until midnight on 19 April 2022 to submit any 
objections. The application was published on the Council’s website. 
Notification of the application was also sent to the standard list of 
consultees including the Police, Environmental Protection Team, Local 
Councillors and the Highways Department.  

  

3.3 Copies of the application notices were hand delivered to nearby residential and 
retail premises that would be affected. 

 

3.4 A copy of the current Street Trading Consent is included (Annex B). 
 

3.5 A copy of Pitch 24 location plan is included (Annex C). 
 

3.6 Objections were received. (Annex D). All redactions in the objections received 
are solely to remove personal data in compliance with data protection legislation. 
The grounds for the objections are: 

 
Potential increase in Anti – Social behaviour, noise and litter which affects nearby 
residential and commercial premises. 

 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

4.1 In accordance with Section 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (the 1982 Act), Bath and North East Somerset Council 
have adopted Schedule 4 of that Act. In accordance with that Schedule, the 
Council has designated all Streets/Highways within the Authority as “consent 
streets”. This means that street trading is prohibited, subject to legal 
exemptions, without first having obtained a street trading consent from the 
Council. 

 

4.2 Paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 to the 1982 Act provides that subject to sub- 
paragraph (3) the Council may grant consen
[...]
personal data to be fairly and lawfully processed.  
 
Secondly, it is necessary to weigh up the arguments for and against disclosure on 
public interest grounds.  It is considered that there is a public interest in information 
about individuals applying for taxi licences in the area, and in particular, information 
as to the backgrounds of those individuals.  
 
Other factors in favour of disclosure include:  
 

• furthering public understanding of the issues involved; 
• furthering public participation in the public debate of issues, in that disclosure 

would allow a more informed debate; 
• promoting accountability and transparency by the Council for the decisions it 

takes; 
• allowing individuals and companies to understand decisions made by the 

Council affecting their lives and assist individuals to challenge those 
decisions. 

 
However there is a real risk that the first Principle of the DPA will be breached by 
this disclosure, and that the individual/s concerned could bring a successful action 
against the Council if the disclosure occurred. Therefore it is recommended that 
exemptions 1 and 2 in Schedule 12A stand.  The Council considers that the public 
interest is in favour of not holding this matter in open session at this time and that 
any reporting on the meeting is prevented in accordance with Section 100A(5A) 
 
Due to the factors outlined above, further consideration has not been given to the 
application of exemption 3 of Schedule 12A. 

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 31st May 2022 and 8th June 2022
	Mins 20220608

	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Flow Chart Licensing Sub Committee Miscellaneous
	HCPHV Complaints Procedure
	HCPHV Complaint Flow Chart

	7 Application for Variation of a Street Trading Consent: Pitch 24, Jimmy’s Kebab, Terrace Walk, Bath.
	9 Consideration of Fit and Proper - 22/00594/TAXI
	Fit and Proper Report 2200594TAXI






Minutes of the meeting


 
14 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

 
Present:- Councillors Rob Appleyard (Chair), Steve Hedges and Karen Warrington 
 
Also in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader, Legal Services), John Dowding 
(Lead Officer - Licensing) and Geoff Cannon (Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 
 
 

  
23    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
  

24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

25    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

26    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

27    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 31ST MAY 2022 AND 8TH JUNE 2022  
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meetings be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

28    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting and all parties confirmed that 
they had received and understood it. 
  

29    APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT: PITCH 24, 
JIMMY’S KEBAB, TERRACE WALK, BATH.  
 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) presented the report to the Sub-Committee. 
He explained that an application had been received to vary the Street Trading 
Consent times for Jimmy’s Kebab, Pitch 24, Terrace Walk, Bath, from finishing at 
03:00hrs to finishing at 04:00hrs every day (to trade an hour later). 
 
He informed the Sub-Committee that a number of objections were received on the 
grounds of potential increase in Anti–Social behaviour, noise and litter which affects 
nearby residential and commercial premises. 
 
 



 
15 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

Decision and Reasons 
 
Members have had to determine an application to vary a Street Trading consent at 
Pitch 24, Terrace Walk, Bath, to increase the hours of operation by one hour at the 
end of each day.  In determining the application, Members had regard to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Council Policy and Human Rights 
Act 1998.  
 
Mr Navarette addressed the committee on behalf of the applicant. He explained to 
members that the applicant is passionate about providing good food, he has been on 
site for 3, nearly 4 years and never had to call the police. He does not play music nor 
have flashing lights and always cleans up the area after they finish their work. He 
always pays his fees on time and ensures his paperwork is up to date. He tries to 
maintain a low level of noise. Mr Navarette explained that his client had recently 
installed CCTV to help reduce crime and anti-social behaviour, was passionate 
about providing a service in a good and safe manner and does not serve alcohol. On 
questioning regarding the CCTV, Mr Navarette explained that his clients feel CCTV 
is a good deterrent and the police had welcomed it, as it can help with other 
enquiries. He accepted that they see the need for it and recognise anti-social 
behaviour in and around the area. 
 
Mr Navarette noted that there are two pitches very close to Mr Yilmaz’s which have 
recently been granted extensions of time until 4am. He asked Members to consider 
allowing a trial period consent for the additional hour if needs be.  
Mr Navarette alluded to a petition that his client had in support of the application.  
 
As this was late additional information and such information would only be admitted 
in exceptional circumstances, the Chair invited representations from the parties in 
relation to its late admission. Mr Cochrane, solicitor for The Abbey Hotel who had 
made an objection, objected to the late admission of this material on the basis that it 
would have to be examined carefully to identify who had signed it where they had 
come from. Councillor Craig echoed these observations, unless it could be 
established that the people who had signed the petition live or work in close 
proximity to the pitch, it would be of limited reliability. In the circumstances members 
decided not to allow the petition to be admitted into evidence but acknowledged its 
existence. Mr Navarette thanked members for considering the issue.  
 
There was a written representation from Mr Josh Watts on behalf of 1-5 North 
Parade inclusive being The Abbey Hotel.  The objection related to anti-social 
behaviour which Mr Watts said was disturbing their guests on a daily basis resulting 
in refunds and ruining their business reputation. 
 
Mr Cochrane, solicitor for Abbey Hotel, addressed members with oral 
representations and indicated that his submissions were based upon the evidence of 
Mr Kiengsri, Night Manager of the Hotel for 8 ½ years. Mr Cochrane indicated that 
during the period of 3-4 years that Jimmy’s had been there, substantial periods of 
which was in lockdown, they had noticed an increase in anti-social behaviour which 
had resulted from the presence of Jimmy’s Kebabs.  
 
The hotel has about 25 rooms that face out onto the pitch and they were receiving 
complaints from people being disturbed in the night as a result of people attracted to 



 
16 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

pitch, largely from Labyrinth nightclub, also there was a tendency for people to come 
from Second Bridge nightclub causing disturbance with shouting, swearing and 
general chatter. The difference in the position now and before Jimmy’s was there, is 
that the Labyrinth is pretty good at transiting people off, but it is not their 
responsibility to deal with people going to Jimmy’s which acts as a magnet for people 
who cause disturbance. In 3 months or so, The Abbey Hotel had paid out 
approximately £2,000 in compensation, due to the disturbance they have been 
caused. The problem with noise and disturbance escalates from about 2:15am as 
people start to leave local nightclubs and gravitate towards the pitch and it is 
curtailed at 3:15am. By extension, if the additional hour is granted, this is likely to 
become exacerbated. Mr Cochrane submitted that evidentially, they can establish 
that there is a problem at the minute and logically this is likely to continue.  
 
Mr Philip Pearce, owner of the Green Rocket Café, wrote to object against the 
application on the grounds of anti-social behaviour, noise, litter and vomiting.  
There was a written objection from Councillor Sue Craig who indicated that there had 
been noise and anti-social behaviour reports associated with this pitch which is 
directly opposite The Abbey hotel and causes disruption to guests in the early hours 
of the morning. In oral representations, Councillor Craig reiterated her written 
representations and explained that the pitch is near residential properties and a lot of 
buildings are listed, so cannot have double or triple glazing. Noise from the pitch is 
very disruptive, despite any efforts by pitch holder, and there are reports of littering 
and anti-social behaviour. Councillor Craig submitted that to increase the consent 
from 3am to 4am would be unacceptable in a place with residents.  
 
Members noted that there were no representations from consultees such as the 
Police, Environmental Protection or Highways Department.  
 
In reaching a decision Members took account of the relevant representations and 
balanced the competing interests of the applicant and the objectors.  
Members noted that the principle of the pitch has already been established and this 
application concerns an increase in hours of operation from 0300 to 0400 daily.  
 
Members are mindful that their Policy anticipates a street trading environment that is 
sensitive to the needs of residents alongside providing diversity and consumer 
choice, amongst other things.  
 
Members noted that Mr Yilmaz is a conscientious pitch holder who takes his 
business responsibilities and obligations under his existing consent seriously, but on 
balance, Members found on the evidence that they had heard and read as indicated 
above, that there was likely to be an increase in nuisance and annoyance to people 
using the street and otherwise, that could not be mitigated by the standard or 
additional conditions. For that reason, they did not think that a shorter period of 
consent as a trial was appropriate either. Accordingly, they refused the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
17 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

30    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The members of the Sub-Committee agreed that they were satisfied that the public 
interest would be better served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. They 
RESOLVED that the public should be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under Section 
100A(5A), because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.  
 
  

31    CONSIDERATION OF FIT AND PROPER - 22/00594/TAXI  
 
The Lead Officer - Licensing presented the report to the Sub-Committee. He 
explained that the Sub-Committee are asked to consider the matter, determine the 
issue and take any action it may consider suitable after hearing any representation 
from the licensee or any representative acting on their behalf. 
 
The members of the Sub-Committee and Team Leader, Legal Services asked 
questions of the licensee regarding each of the complaints against him and he 
responded accordingly. 
  
 
Decision and Reasons 
 
Members have had to consider whether or not the applicant is fit and proper to 
continue to hold his combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s licence in the 
light of a complaint regarding a number of incidents, received against him. In doing 
so Members took account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law, Council Policy, the written account of the 
complaint, the applicant’s oral representations and the Local Authority Designated 
Officer’s written representations.  
 
Members heard from the licensee in oral representations who explained that he was 
no longer doing the Home to School runs and had no desire to go back to doing 
them. The licensee accepted that he had completed the safeguarding course in 
January this year and that covered how and who to report any safeguarding 
concerns to. He explained that he did not report anything because he thought it 
would have “fallen on deaf ears” and explained that the particular run needs an 
escort, something which he also admitted he had not reported. The licensee 
indicated in oral representations that things had been taken out of context but in 
hindsight he wishes he had not made the comment regarding the weed.  
 
On questioning, the licensee was asked why he thought the girl had made an 
unprompted complaint and his explanation for this was that she had a reputation for 
telling tales and she had overreacted. On questioning, he accepted he was not there 
and could not comment on her reaction.  
 
The licensee was taken through each of the allegations made against him and his 
oral representations were in accordance with his account in interview under caution 
at Annex C of the report. In essence, whilst he accepted some of the allegations, he 



 
18 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

said they were taken out of context and with the benefit of hindsight he should have 
done some things differently. He accepted that he that should not have said the 
comment he did in relation to cannabis. He apologised to members if he had caused 
concern and could not understand why the allegations were made. 
 
Members read a statement from BANES’ Local Authority Designated Officer at 
Annex D of the report, which set out her concerns that the licensee had, broadly: 
 

- Engaged in a conversation that was not appropriate 
- Failed to report to the transport team or school, significant incidents during the 

journey which related to the children’s behaviour being difficult to manage 
- Been given information that suggests a child has suffered harm or is at risk of 

suffering harm and failed to report that, which should have been done 
immediately to school or the transport team 

- Made no record of what the child said, which means the relevant agencies 
have no clarity as to what was said and when the incident may have taken 
place 

- Despite recent safeguarding training he has failed to act upon safeguarding 
concerns 

- Apparently not taken any responsibility for his lack of action or 
communication.  

 
Members noted that: 
 

- the licensee has continually held a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence with BANES since 2008 but worked within the taxi trade on 
and off for 31 years.  
- the licensee’s conduct was such that a female child had broken down at 
school and talked about how she hates and dreads her taxi journeys to school 
each day and provided a report to a member of school staff as per Annex B of 
the report.  
-the licensee admitted that a child had disclosed his mother’s cannabis use to 
him and he had failed to report this as a safeguarding concern. 
- the licensee admitted that one of the children disclosed watching porn hub 
(which was additional information that came to light during the hearing) and 
that his brother “tried to force his head on him” but had failed to report this 
safeguarding concern. 
- The licensee said that in all the times he had been taxi-ing there had never 
been another complaint about him, but he then went on to say “In all this time 
I can count all the incidents on one hand but never had any complaints” 

 
Members note that they can have regard to hearsay evidence. Weighing in the 
balance the complainants’ evidence, the fact that another mother had reported 
similar concerns to the school and the number of admissions made by the licensee - 
albeit his claim was they were taken out of context - they prefer the complainants’ 
evidence. They found that the licensee minimised the allegations and did not 
appreciate their seriousness.  
 
The licensee had completed a compulsory approved Safeguarding Course 
approximately 2 months before the complaint but had failed to report numerous 



 
19 

Licensing Sub-Committee- Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

matters, which in the view of the LADO were a safeguarding concern, one of which a 
child was alleged to have suffered harm or be at risk of suffering harm.  
Members noted that the licensee’s operator had immediately taken him off Home to 
School contracts upon receipt of the complaint.  
 
On balance, for the reasons noted above, the LADO’s written observations, 
admissions recorded herein and in the interview under caution, Members find that 
the applicant is no longer fit and proper to hold a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s licence and revoke his licence on notice pursuant to 
section 61(2A) of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Authority is delegated to the Licencing Officer to revoke the licence pursuant to 
section 61(2A).  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.21 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


